/74 %W[//JZ//

One Piece Grille Guard Installation Instructions
Part: # 4059/4061/4068/4069

Chevy Silverado 1500/2500HD/3500HD 2007-2010

Click To Select:

# 4059
2003 CHEVY SILVERADO 1500 SERIES 2/4 WD

# 4061
2003 CHEVY SILVERADO 2500 HD/3500 HD 2/4 WD

# 4068
2007 CHEVY SILVERADO 1500 LD

# 4069
CHEVY SILVERADO 2500HD/3500HD

Grill Guards Car Accessories


User
Typewritten Text

User
Typewritten Text

User
Typewritten Text
Grill Guards

User
Typewritten Text
Car Accessories

http://www.carid.com/
http://www.carid.com/grill-guards.html

V[ /74 %W[//ﬂz//

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
GRILLE GUARD FRONT BAR PART #4059
2003 CHEVY SILVERADO 1500 SERIES 2/4 WD
2003-05 AVALANCHE 1500

PARTS LIST

2- FRAME MOUTNING BRACKETS 2- 3/8 X 1" HEX BOLTS

2- TOP SUPPORT BRACKETS 2- 3/8 HEX NUTS

10- %2 X 1 %" HEX BOLTS 2- 3/8 FLAT WASHERS

10- 2 HEX NUTS 2- M12 X 1.75 X 40mm BOLTS

20- %2 FLAT WASHERS

INSTALLING FRAME BRACKETS
1. Remove factory tow hooks from front section of vehicle (if equipped). NOTE: IF RE-
USING TOW HOOK, YOU MUST SWITCH DRIVER FOR PASSENGER VISE-VERSA
,SOME MODELS DO NOT ALIGN COMPLETELY. YOU MUST TRIM OFF SMALL
PORTION OFF THE TOW HOOK. Refer to illustration.
2. Attach the frame brackets as shown in illustration, using bolts, supplied in kit. Hand-
tighten in case you have to adjust the front bar to align it.

INSTALLING THE FRONT BAR

1. Line up the 3 holes on the lower portion of the bar with the 3 holes in the frame brackets
(inner edge). Attach front bar using ¥2 x 1 ¥4” hex bolts, nuts, & washers. Hand tighten
only.

2. Open hood and remove the rivets securing the top plastic trim panel (temporarily) from
the vehicle to access the factory bumper bolts.

3. Proceed to install upper support brackets, remove factory bolts, place driver side bracket
into area - re-use factory bolt — using 3/8 x 1 button bolts to go from bracket up-rights
plates of grill guard as shown in illustration 3.

4. Align front bar assembly with front of the vehicle and secure all fasteners.

5. Re-attach the plastic trim panel.

Grill Guards Car Accessories


Denys
Текст
GRILLE GUARD

http://www.carid.com/grill-guards.html
User
Typewritten Text
Car Accessories

User
Typewritten Text
Grill Guards

http://www.carid.com/
http://www.carid.com/grill-guards.html

FACTORY TOW HOOKS

LONGER SIDE TO BE TRIMMED __ A

PASSENGER SIDE BRACKET —

L)

LONGER SIDE TO BE TRIMMED
5
i\ &

DRIVER SIDE BRACKET

DRIVER SIDE SUPPORT SHOWN

UP RIGHT PLATE

M12 X 1.75 X 40 MM BOLT

FACTORY DRIVER SIDE BRACKET

1/2X 1 1/4 HEX BOLTS

FASTEN USING FACTORY BUMPER BOLT

b. JUSE 3/8 X 1" BUTTON
U

BOLT

2003 -2005 CHEVROLET SILVERADO 2/4WD 1500

Grill Guards

Car Accessories


User
Typewritten Text
Car Accessories

User
Typewritten Text
Grill Guards

http://www.carid.com/
http://www.carid.com/grill-guards.html

V[ /74 %W[//IZ//

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
FRONT BAR PART #4061

GRILLE GUARD 2403 CHEVY SILVERADO 2500 HD 2/4 WD

PARTS LIST

2- FRAME MOUTNING BRACKETS 2- 3/8 X 1" HEX BOLTS

2- TOP SUPPORT BRACKETS 2- 3/8 HEX NUTS

6- 7/16 X 1 1/4” HEX BOLTS 2- 3/8 FLAT WASHERS
6- 7/16 HEX NUTS 2-1/2"x1 1/2” HEX BOLTS
12- 7/16 FLAT WASHERS 2-1/2" FLAT WASHERS

INSTALLING FRAME BRACKETS

1. Remove factory tow hooks from front section of vehicle (if equipped). Once the tow
hooks are removed, proceed to install the frame brackets. Use illustration “1” to identify
the correct bracket for each side. The brackets fit inside of the frame as shown in
illustration “2”. The holes used to fasten the tow hooks to the frame will be used to fasten
the brackets.

2. Insert the brackets inside the frame and align the bracket holes with the frame holes and
fasten (tight) using the 7/16 x 1 ¥ hex bolts, hex nuts and washers as shown in
illustration 2. USE % bolts & washers for bottom of mount bracket.

INSTALLING THE FRONT BAR

1. Line up the two back holes on the lower portion of the bar with the two of the holes in the
frame brackets (inner edge). Attach front bar using 7/16 x 1 ¥4” hex bolts, nuts, washers.
Hand- tighten only.

2. Open hood and remove the rivets securing the top plastic trim panel (temporarily) from
the vehicle to access the factory bumper bolts.

3. proceed to install upper support brackets, remove factory bolts, place driver side bracket
into area, re-use factory bolt-using the 3/8 x 1 button bolts to go from bracket up-rights
places of grill guard as shown in illustration “3”".

4. Align front bar assembly with front of the vehicle and secure all fasteners.

5. Re-attach the plastic trim panel.

Grill Guards Car Accessories


Denys
Текст
GRILLE GUARD

http://www.carid.com/grill-guards.html
User
Typewritten Text
Car Accessories

User
Typewritten Text
Grill Guards

http://www.carid.com/
http://www.carid.com/grill-guards.html

ILLUSTRATION

ILLUSTRATION 2 ﬂ

FRAME

# (o =
| < =i
: ' /
//\ )
3 /,ﬁ : //’( ///‘ ;"
o = g g e
ol ‘“/ [ 1° 4 'f
A
Bs T
== ~
DRIVER SIDE FRAME BRACKET ﬁx«“/ UP RIGHT PLATE
“PASSENGER SIDE BRACKET \
USE 7/16 X 1 1/4 HEX
BOLTS FASTEN TO BACK HOLES
/(/a\\
{ e £ 15 1
ILLUSTRATION 3 i »/ ', FASTEN USING THE FACTORY
. * BUMPER BOLT
i
| )
} 3
i
| i :
% ( N
- ¥ 7\} 1 USE 3/8 X 1" BUTTON BOLT
Wis ik g
o / : // N
\ /“

DRIVER SIDE TOP SUPPORT SHOWN

A

X

\\ ; -. ' /
XA S
\\ %

2003-2005 CHEVROLET HD 2500/3500

Grill Guards

Car Accessories


User
Typewritten Text
Car Accessories

User
Typewritten Text
Grill Guards

http://www.carid.com/
http://www.carid.com/grill-guards.html

v ////% 4

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
GRILL GUARD FPART#4068/4068-2
07 CHEVROLET SILVERADO 1500LD

PARTS LIST:
1 Grill Guard 2 Upper Support Brackets
2 Frame Mounting Brackets 2  Lower Frame Support Brackets
8 12-1.75mmX30mm Hex Head Bolts 8  12mm Nylock Nuts
16 12mm Fender Washers 2  8-1.25mmX25mm Button Head Bolts
2 8mm Nylock Nuts 4  8mm Flat Washers

ROCEDURE:

1. REMOVE CONTENTS FROM BOX AND VERIFY ALL PARTS ARE PRESENT. READ
INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY. DO NOT ATTEMPT INSTALLATION ALONE; PERSONAL
INJURY OR DAMAGE TO THE TRUCK MAY RESULT.

2. Locate, remove and set aside the hardware kit and the brackets. Determine the driver and
passenger sides for the brackets.

3. Open the hood and remove the radiator cover to access the small radiator shield
(Fig 1)

4. Use a small flat head screw driver to remove the retainer plugs (Fig 2)

5. Use a 10MM socket to remove the small shield between the radiator and the grille.(Fig 3)

6. Using a pair of “needle ncse” pliers squeeze the eight grille mounting clips. (Fig 4) Begin from
one end of the grille and insert a small screwdiriver into the clips to prevent them from popping
back into place. Remove the grille by pulling on it gently and evenly forward.

7. Remove the two top existing frame bolts and install them into the upper brackets. Reinstall the
bolts but leave them loose temporarily. (Fig 5).

8. Reinstall your grille at this time, line up the clips and gentially push it into place. Do not reinstall
top covers at this time.

9. Using a sharp utility knife cutout an opening to allow the bumper brackets to pass through (Fig 6)

10. To install the lower two frame mounting bracket and two support brackets, remove the tow hook
bolts and use them to install the frame brackets and the support brackets. The tow hooks remain
in their stock position in the frame rails (Fig 7).

11. Connect the lower support bracket to the frame mounting bracket using one of the 12mm bolts
two washers and Nylock nut supply with your bumper guard (Fig 7).

12. With help position the grille guard and install the six 12MM bolts into the bottom bracket (Fig 8)

13. Install the two 8MM bolts and lock nuts in the top brackets. (Fig 9)

14. Level and adjust the bar and the brackets and tighten all the fasteners. ( Fig 10)

15. After you are sure all mounting bolts are tight reinstall the top plastic shields.

Remove plastic
shielding pieces

Use a standard flat screw
driver to pop up rivets

Grill Guards Car Accessories


User
Typewritten Text
Car Accessories

User
Typewritten Text
Grill Guards

http://www.carid.com/
http://www.carid.com/grill-guards.html

Pinch grille mounting clips
and remove grille from truck

Remeove 10mm screws
and smaller inside cover

Cut openings for frame
mounting brackets

{ | Remove two upper existing bumper
iﬁ too frame mounting bolts and use
them to mount upper supports

Fig 7
Stock tow hook bolts mount Brackets mounted ready
brackets to frame and supplied to fit grille guard in place
|2mm hardware tie two together

Fig9

Top support bracket attached to grille
guard with supplied 8mm hardware

Grill Guards . Car Accessories


User
Typewritten Text
Car Accessories

User
Typewritten Text
Grill Guards

http://www.carid.com/
http://www.carid.com/grill-guards.html

GRILLE GUARD

V[ /74 W//ﬂ!/

Chev HD Part#4069/4069-2

Installation Instructions

Parts List

1 - Front bar

2 — Top Support Brackets (2 piece)
2—Y4-2x 1% Bolt Plate

Fasteners
For Bottom Mount Brackets to Frame

6 — Y x 1 ¥ Hex Bolts
8 — % USS Flat Washers

Bottom Brackets to Guard
6 — Y x 1% Hex Bolts
12 — ¥ USS Flat Washers

For Top Support Brackets to Vehicle
2 - Y% x 1Y% Hex Bolts
2 — Y% Lock Nuts

Attaching 2 piece Top Support Bracket together
2 - 3/8 x 1 Hex Bolts
4 — 3/8 USS Flat Washers

Top Support Brackets to Guard
2 — 3/8 x 1 Button Bolts
4 — 3/8 USS Flat Washers

Installing the Bottom Mount Brackets

2 — Bottom Mount Brackets
2 — Y4 Spacer Plates

2 — Y Lock Nuts

6 — ¥ Lock Nuts

4 — Y USS Flat Washers

2 — 3/8 Lock Nuts

2 — 3/8 Lock Nuts

1. Remove the factory tow hooks. The tow hooks cannot be reinstalled with this application.

2. Start with the passenger side. Insert mount bracket through the opening where the tow hooks were
located. Ensure the bracket wall is facing out and is lined up with the hole on the side of the
frame. Attach the wall of the bracket to the side of the frame with %2 bolt, 2 washers and ¥z lock

nut.

3. Attach the bottom of the mount bracket to the bottom of the frame using (2) %2 x 1 %4 bolts, (2) %
flat washers and the bolt plate. Use the bolt plate for the larger hole located on the bottom of the

frame.
4. Repeat steps 2 & 3 for the driver side.

Grill Guards

Car Accessories


Denys
Текст
GRILLE GUARD

http://www.carid.com/grill-guards.html
User
Typewritten Text
Car Accessories

User
Typewritten Text
Grill Guards

http://www.carid.com/
http://www.carid.com/grill-guards.html

Installing the Top Support Brackets

1. Start with passenger side. Open hood, locate a small tab with a hole located under the front grill.
See image# 1. Use a % x 1 % bolt, ¥2 washer and Y2 lock nut to attach the bottom of the top
bracket to the tab.

2. From underneath the vehicle, locate an existing bolt that attaches to the bumper. See image# 2.
Remove existing bolt and attach bottom portion of top bracket with the same bolt.

IR T

Image 1 | Image 2

3. Now slide the upper portion of the top bracket through the grill. Attach the bottom to the upper
portion of the top bracket by using the 3/8 x 1 bolt, 3/8 washer and 3/8 lock nut.
4. Repeat steps 1 through 3 for the driver side.

Installing Guard to Brackets

1. Line up the 3 holes on the mount bracket with the lower portion of the guard.

2. Slide the Y4 spacer plates between the guard and mount brackets. Now use the %2 x 1 % bolts, %
washers and %2 lock nuts to attach the mount brackets, spacers and guard together.

3. The top brackets are attached to the hole on the side plate of the guard. Use the 3/8 button bolts,
3/8 washers and 3/8 lock nuts.

Grill Guards Car Accessories


User
Typewritten Text
Car Accessories

User
Typewritten Text
Grill Guards

http://www.carid.com/grill-guards.html
http://www.carid.com/

	Документ Microsoft Word
	One Piece Grille Guard Installation Instructions
	Part: # 4059/4061/4068/4069

	4059-installation-instructions
	4061-installation-instructions
	4068-installation-instructions
	4069-installation-instructions


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for high quality pre-press printing. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later. These settings require font embedding.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308030d730ea30d730ec30b9537052377528306e00200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /FRA <>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




